APPENDIX 2

COMMENTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH OFFICER



Haringey: oo

Licensing Consultation - Internal Memo

To: Licensing Officer

From: Enforcément Response Officer (Noise)

Name of Officer preparing representation: Mark Eastwood
cc: Team Leader Enforcement Response, Derek Pearce

Our Reference: WK/000186990

Date: 5th April 2011

Premises: Kelco Ltd, 18 High Street, Hornsey, London, N8 7PB

Type of application: Review

| would like to make representations to the review of the premises licence for the Kelco
bar, 18 High Street, Hornsey ,London N8 7PB on behalf of the Enforcement Response
Team with regards to public nuisance.

The Current licence does not adequately address areas of concern and therefore | invite

the committee to consider, in addition to any other action, adding further conditions to
the licence in relation to the matters outlined below:

o Public Safety

Supporting Information

www.haringey.gov.uk/noise



Front of premises
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View of premises from across the road showing residential rooms above premises.



Public notice on display.
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The following complaints were received over the last twelve months:

Our Ref

Date Subject Observations & time QOutcome
reported
& time
ot May Loud music Noise was off when call back made, no | Nuisance W3/144417/
2010 visit required. not 2
23:00hrs. established,
no further
action taken
22" May | Loud music No visit made, complainant was not Nuisance W3/144417/
2010 contactable. not 3
01:53hrs established,
no further
action taken
29" May | Loud music Visit made, no noise heard Nuisance W3/144417/
2010 not 4
01:45hrs established,
no further
action taken
16" July | Loud music Visit made, no noise heard Nuisance W3/144417/
2010 not 5
00:41hrs established,
no further
action taken
18" July | Loud music Call was cancelled by complainant as Nuisance W3/144417/
2010 noise had stopped. not 6
00:40hrs established,
no further
action taken
23 july Loud music Complainant refused a visit, no Nuisance W3/144417/
2010 nuisance witnessed. not 7
00:46hrs established,
no further
action taken
24" July | Loud music Noise off when call back made. Nuisance W3/144417/
2010 not 8
00:14hrs established,
no further
action taken
31t july Loud music No nuisance witnessed. Nuisance W3/144417/
2010 not 9
23:20hrs established,
no further
action taken
3 Loud music The noise was not on at the time of the | Complainan | W3/144417/
August complainants call t advised to | 10
2010 call when
11:35hrs loud noise
OCCUrs.
g Loud noise Complaint about loud noise from . Advice W3/166605/
August from people people standing outside the bar given to the | 1
2010 outside the smoking DPS to
00:33hrs | premises, in have SIA




the small
entrance and
on pavement

licensed
doormen on
duty on
Thursday
nights as
well as
Friday and
Saturday, to
control the
persons
outside the
bar.

Sth
Septemb
er 2010
00:10hrs.

Loud music

Visit made, no noise heard, however
there was a large group of people
outside the premises. The DPS was at
the door and had locked the premises
refusing entry to anyone. A passing car
was damaged by members of the
group and the police were called.
Police indicated that there were some
gang members in the crowd (approx 35

people)

it appeared
that the
DPS at the
time had
done all he
could do.
Police
attended to
disperse
people.

W3/144417/
11

1 1th
Septemb
er 2010
22:40hrs

Loud music

Visited, no nuisance established.

Nuisance
not
established,
no further
action taken

W3/144417/
12

12th
Septemb
er 2010
01:27hrs

Loud music

Complainant did not want a visit

Nuisance
not
established,
no further
action taken

W3/144417/
13

Whilst we have received several calls regarding loud music from the premises we have
not been able to witness this problem. However we have witnessed a large group of
people standing around outside the premises which resulted in Police having to attend
after a passing car was damaged by persons in the crowd throwing items at the car.

There has also been an incident on Saturday 12" March 2011 at approximately 00:50hrs
regarding a very large group of people outside the bar which resulted in a large police
presence.

Door Supervisors
| would recommend the following condition be added to the licence
SIA licensed doormen ( a minimum of two ) be on duty from 20:00hrs until close of

premises from Thursday until Saturday and at any other time when events occur at the
premises.

The Licencee or DPS should, or instruct others to, contact the Police by the red care
alarm system and / or by any other means should any unruly behaviour occur at the
premises that is beyond the control of the staff members.



All other conditions presently on the licence to remain.
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Olson Kendra

From: Alison Oxford [aoxford@btconnect.com]
Sent: 21 April 2011 02:16

To: Barrett Daliah

Subject: Kelko Bar Licensing Review

Dear Dahlia

I submit the following in support of the licensing review of Kelko bar on High Street Hornsey. 49N

Yours sincerely

Alison Oxford

62 High Street
Hornsey

London

N8 TNX

Tel: 0208 3402729

Saturday 26™ Feb 2011

12.55am Sirens heard and police cars arrive on High Street, Hornsey outside Kelko bar. I can see 50
_ 60 black youths on the High Street shouting and screaming and arguing with each other. They are
banging on shop shuttering, running into the passing traffic and some of them appear to have drinks
in their hands.

02.15am Police have left the area and the youths are still causing havoc. 999 call placed by myself
to report it. Police car drives by but does not stop or return.

02.45am 999 call placed again as noise is still going on and I am asked if I have reported it to the
council. As we are talking the gang finally disperse on their own and all is quiet again.

Sunday 13" March 2011

12.50am Sirens heard and police cars arrive on High St, Homnsey outside Kelko bar. I can see 60 -
70 black youths on the High street causing havoc, shouting and being verbally abusive to each other
and the police. Some appear to have bottles of drink in their hands.

01.45am Big fight breaks out among the youths on the High street. Sirens and more police cars and
vans arrive and the High street is blocked off by them.Youths are rocking a police van with police
still inside and throwing bottles and other objects at each other and the police. Fighting and noise
goes on for over 30 mins.

02.25am Police leave. There are still around 40 youths on the High street. Around half of them are
the usual gang members that are constantly on the High Street known as the "Lightfoot Road" gang .
They cycle in and out of traffic, shouting and banging on the shop shutters.Crowd gets bigger and
more youths join them until there are around 50 of them. There is pushing and shoving and
escalating violence.

02.35am 999 call placed by myself and [ mention the CCTV camera on the corner of Campsbourne
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Road and High Street as I have been told to do in the past. Police van drives by after a few minutes
but does not stop or return.

02.50am 999 call placed by myself but no response seen. Gang move out of sight to Campsbourne
Road — can still hear all the noise but out of sight. No sign of the CCTV camera moving.

02.55am My partner arrives home and has had youths banging his car and riding their bikes in front
of him as he tried to drive down the road. They are still being verbally abusive, drinking and
throwing objects at each other. He calls 999 and reports this.

03.15am Police have slow driven past the gang and eventually stopped but didn't get out of the car.

03.45am All goes quiet as the gang disperses finally.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
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Olson Kendra

From: Alysa Shirley [mrsashirley@gmail.com]

Sent: 21 April 2011 13:20

To: Olson Kendra

Subject: Re: Application for review of a premises licence

Hi kendra
I've spoken to Geoff Parker, and he has told me to email over my fepresentation,

I am the landlady of the Hornsey tavern but I also reside at the property with my family.
We have had several instances over the last 9 months for various reasons listed below.

- excessive noise coming from Kelko's after midnight and after they have closed

- smoking illegal substances outside

- Violence outside the property from their customers

- safety of my staff and customers.

On march 12th 2011 at 10:30pm large groups of youths formed outside the bar. They were drinking
from glasses and bottles. Some were large spirit bottles obviously bought from elsewhere.

As the night progressed the crowds grew and the trouble began. It resulted in riots in the high street
where my property and cars were damaged and my customers were not allowed to leave the my pub
for nearly 2 hours while the police tried to bring the violence under control.

There must have been over 100 youths in the street many looked under age and were drinking. They
did not appear to be local gangs but it was not long before they started to appear. My customers were
mugged when leaving the property which causes a lot of distress. We have also had to be

closing up around 11:30 pm on Friday and Saturday nights for some time to avoid the trouble. We
have a 3:30am licence and this decision has cost us a lot of money but was necessary to avoid
trouble and putting our licence in jeopardy.

The clientele from Kelko often sit outside the premesis in cars and drink in the street. No door staff
are ever present to help control the situation and it is left to get out of control. On the night of the
12/3/11 police had to use riot gear and cs spray to control the violence that started at the bar.

This continued to atleast 4:30am. My children were distressed as to what was going on and 1 was
worried for all of our safety.

Having been in the Tavern for over 6 years the trouble from viva viva/Kelko bar has increased and
no steps taken have been successful. I feel a late licence is not an option and it should revert to
standard opening hours till 11:30pm

Alysa Shirley
Resident and Landlady
Hornsey tavern

26 high street

London

N8 7pb

02083480882
07725171721

Sent from my iPhone

21/04/2011
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On 15 Mar 2011, at 14:09, Olson Kendra <Kendra.Olson@haringey.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Madam,

Re: REQUESTED FORMS FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

As requested please find the forms required to apply for the review of a Premises
Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

Copies of the application must be sent to all Responsible Authorities. Please find
these detail enclosed.

An application for the review of a Premises License must be based on one or
more of the Licensing Objectives:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;
e Public safety;
» The prevention of public nuisance;

e The protection of children from harm.

Once the request for the review is made the licensing authority will advertise the
application for 28 consecutive days in the following ways:

o clearly display an A4 size notice immediately on or outside the premises;
e display the same notice in the licensing authority offices;

e advertise the review of the licence on the Council website;

If the request for a review is not rejected then the licensing authority will hold a
hearing to consider the application, unless all parties agree that this is
unnecessary. The licensing authority will write to you with the date and time of the
the hearing and will inform you of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
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If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me on the below details.
details.

Yours sincerely,

Kendra Olson
Licensing Administrator
Haringey Council

Tel: 020 8489 5544

E-mail: kendra.olson@haringey.gov.uk

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be subject to legal
privilege and are intended only for the person(s) or organisation(s) to whom this email is
addressed. Any unauthorised use, retention, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the system
administrator at Haringey Council immediately and delete this e-mail from your system.
Although this e-mail and any attachments are believed to be free of any virus or other
defect which might affect any computer or system into which they are received and
opened, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure they are virus free and no
responsibility is accepted for any loss or damage from receipt or use thereof. All
communications sent to or from external third party organisations may be subject to
recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.
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<Guidance for Reviews, from website.doc>

<Application for the review of a prem lic or club prem certificate.doc>
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